#### SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 235 by Senator Hensgens

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1	1

- 2 On page 1, at the end of line 2, insert "and Subpart CC of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle
- 3 I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.241,"

# 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 5, after "allocation;" insert "to create the Louisiana Equine Promotion and
- 6 Research Fund; to provide for the transfer, deposit, and use of monies in the fund;"

### 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- 8 On page 2, line 8, after "shall be" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 9 through
- 9 11 and insert the following:
- "credited to the Louisiana Equine Promotion and Research Fund as established by R.S. 39:100:241."

#### 12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

2425

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

On page 2, after line 12, insert the following:

"Section 2. Subpart CC of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.241, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

## SUBPART CC. LOUISIANA EQUINE PROMOTION AND RESEARCH FUND

§100.241. Louisiana Equine Promotion and Research Fund

A. There is hereby created, as a special fund in the state treasury, the Louisiana Equine Promotion and Research Fund, hereafter referred to in this Section as the "fund".

- B.(1) After compliance with the requirements of Article VII, Section 9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana, the fund shall consist of monies deposited into the fund pursuant to the requirements of R.S. 27:625(G)(7) and any other monies appropriated annually by the legislature including donations, gifts, grants, or any other monies which may be provided by law.
- (2) Monies in the fund shall be invested by the treasurer in the same manner as monies in the state general fund, and interest earned on investment of the monies shall be credited to the fund. All unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund.
- C. Monies in the fund shall be appropriated to the Department of Agriculture and Forestry for the Louisiana Equine Promotion and Research Program in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 3:2076 and 2077."